
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 11th March 2021. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

 Nothing to report.  
 

5 PROGRESS REPORT ON TREE MANAGEMENT   (Pages 11 - 18) 

6 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND UPDATE    

 To consider a presentation.   
 

7 TOWN INVESTMENT PLANS FOR KIDSGROVE AND 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME   

 

 To consider a presentation.   
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 19 - 24) 

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 17th June, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 
Members: Councillors Gary White (Chair), Helena Maxfield (Vice-Chair), David Grocott, 

Dave Jones, Mark Olszewski, Amelia Rout, Jennifer Cooper, Andrew Fear, 
John Tagg, Barry Panter and Marion Reddish 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Tony Kearon 
Andrew Parker 
Ian Wilkes 
Paul Waring 

Gillian Burnett 
Simon White 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/21 

1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 11th March, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Mark Olszewski 

Barry Panter 
Marion Reddish 
John Tagg 
 

Amelia Rout 
Dave Jones 
Andrew Fear 
Jennifer Cooper 
 

David Grocott 
Andrew Parker 
 

 
Officers: Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Georgina Evans Head of People and 
Organisational Development 

 David Adams Executive Director Operational 
Services 

 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer 

 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 
Development 

 Jordan Ibinson Apprentice - Infrastructure 
Technician 

 
   
Note: In line with Government directions for the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was 
conducted using a hybrid method through video conferencing and attendance in 
person, whilst observing social distancing - in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gill Heesom. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/21 

2 

 
5. SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
introduced the report.  During the past two years the country had been concentrating 
on the sustainability agenda and the threats caused by rising carbon emissions such 
as loss of habitat and plastic pollution. 
 
In April, 2019, the Council passed a Climate Emergency Motion with the aim of 
becoming carbon neutral, in respect of the Council’s own estates and activities and 
relating to the Borough’s resident and businesses, as soon as possible.  In 
December, 2020 Councillor Trevor Johnson recommended a Sustainable 
Environment Strategy and Action Plan to the Cabinet for the Council and the 
Borough which was approved.  A copy of the Strategy was appended to the report. 
 
The Council’s Executive Director for Operational Services, Dave Adams advised that, 
underpinning the changes that the Strategy sought to make, there was a commitment 
that Newcastle-under-Lyme was dedicated to ensuring a sustainable future leading to 
improvements within the communities
[...]
at it was important.  As 
part of the education and engagement for the Strategy, could the Council further 
educate members of the public around the number of times that plastic could be 
recycled and the number of other single use plastics and alternatives that people 
could purchase. 

Page 4



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/21 

3 

 
Dave Adams noted the comment stating that it was a good proposal. 
 
Councillor Olszewski asked how confident Dave Adams felt that 2030 
would be achievable and if there were any doubts, which parts of the Strategy would 
not be achievable.  
 
Dave Adams stated that this was difficult to answer. 2030 was now less than ten 
years away and it would be challenging.  The Action Plan set out a wide range of 
actions to work towards that target.  Achievability would also depend upon how 
technology advances for vehicles for example plus the affordability of such new 
technology.  Education and awareness would be key to this to effect behavioural 
change. 
 
Councillor Olszewski referred to the glass milk and pop bottles that were used in the 
past which were reused many times over.  Those times needed to be looked back 
upon for a way forward.    
 
 The Chair stated that this was, quite rightly an ambitious plan as the Council needed 
to be leading the way.  The plan needed to be reviewed regularly and brought back 
to this committee twice a year. 
 
Resolved: That the Sustainable Environment Strategy be endorsed and that 

the comments be noted. 
 

6. TOWN INVESTMENT PLANS FOR KIDSGROVE AND NEWCASTLE  
 
The Council’s Executive Director for Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, Simon McEneny gave a presentation on the Town Deals. 
 
Kidsgrove Town Deal was the first to be submitted to the MHCLG just before 
Christmas and on 3 March, 2021 it was announced that the Council had been 
allocated £16.9m.  The Town Deal Board would be asked at an upcoming meeting if 
they wished to accept the £16.9m and, if so, this would be confirmed back to 
Government within two months stating how the funds would be reallocated.  Once 
done, business cases would need to be drawn up and confirmed by the Council’s 
S151 Officer.  The Government would then release the funding on a project by 
project basis over twelve months. 
 
Newcastle Town Deal was submitted later – in January and an announcement would 
be awaited in late spring/early summer, 2021. 
 
A request had been put in to the Government for some additional resource to work 
up the business cases as the Council did not have that capacity in house.  The 
Government were offering additional twelve months support from external 
consultants and were asking local authorities to bid for additional funding. 
 
The Chair stated that this was great news with almost £28m granted across the two 
bids and there was an application in for a further £25m. 
 
The presentation provided information on Advanced Town Deal Funding which 
showed how £1.75m had been allocated in addition to the Town Deal Funds.  This 
had been allocated in advance of the Town Deals being given.  The money had been 
awarded last August and the Council had been given until the end of March, 2021 to 
spend £1m in Newcastle and £750,000 in Kidsgrove. 

Page 5



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/21 

4 

 
For Kidsgrove, works such as the 3G pitch, works at the Sports Centre and work in 
Clough Hall Park were undertaken and for Newcastle and Knutton, purchasing the 
PCT building, a new employment skills hub in Lancaster Buildings, a contribution was 
made to the demolition of the former Zanzibar building.  The last contract for all of 
these would begin on site on 15 March so the vast majority of money would be spent 
by the end of March and the Government had allowed the Council to switch budgets 
in order to show spend on other projects. 
 
Councillor Panter asked about the e-scooter trial and whether there was any 
evidence as yet on the possible success of the scheme. 
 
Simon McEneny stated the company doing the trial were happy with the take-up 
which was in line with their aspirations before the trial.  More scooters were being 
deployed across the north of the town centre and the company were considering the 
possibility of renting the scooters out. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any obstacles in terms of delivery of the projects by the 
Council. 
 
Simon McEneny confirmed that there were no obstacles.  Governance had been set 
up so the right people were around the table, making the decisions.  In addition, 
plans were already being worked through as if the funding had already been 
received.  Job descriptions had also been written up for project management support. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received.       
 

7. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND  
 
The Council’s Executive Director for Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, Simon McEneny gave a presentation on the Future High Streets funding.  An 
announcement had been made in December, 2020 that the Council had been 
awarded £11m.  Just over £17m had been applied for and confirmation had been 
received about the award.  By the end of January, 2021 the Council had to submit 
back to the Government how the money would be reallocated and which schemes 
would be reduced or removed.  It had been decided that the Midway car park 
demolition and public realm improvements could be removed to fit the £11m funding 
awarded.  It was hoped that confirmation of the reallocation would be received next 
week. 
 
Detailed business cases had been worked on over the last fourteen months looking 
at the capital and running costs to make them Green Book Compliant.  Once the 
Government were happy with the split they would confirm and issue an award letter. 
 
In order to get things underway, the Council was working up contracts for the 
demolition of the former Civic Offices which would take place by the end of 
2021/early 2022 at which time the plans for the Ryecroft could get underway. 
 
The Chair asked if the reduction to £11m from £17m was proportional across 
England or were there specific reasons behind the decision. 
 
Simon McEneny advised that the bid was oversubscribed and therefore the 
Government applied a 69% allocation to all bids across England. 
 

Page 6



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/21 

5 

The Chair asked how the decision was reached to remove the Midway and Public 
Realm improvements. 
 
Simon McEneny advised that the original bid of £17m the priorities were examined.  
Unlocking Ryecroft for redevelopment would be determined by the demolition of the 
former Civic Offices which had a certain cost. The car park also had costs which 
were required to complete the project in full.  Public Realm improvements could be 
dealt with through different funding streams, for example CIL or Section 106 
Agreements.  The Midway car park demolition could come as a commercial 
investment or as a project in association with another partner. 
 
The Chair asked if there was a time plan upon awarding of the Fund. 
 
Simon McEneny confirmed that the Civic Offices demolition award would start within 
2-3 months.  Planning permission had already been obtained and contractors were 
being lined up.  Asbestos surveys had already been undertaken.  Partners, such as 
Aspire would be liaised with as to how they wished to lay out their HQ building.  
Construction works should commence in 2022. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 

8. BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott introduced a 
report on the Borough Local Plan.  The report had been brought to update Members 
on the decision to leave the Joint Local Plan with Stoke-on-Trent City Council and to 
produce the Council’s own Borough Local Plan. 
 
Two reports had gone through Cabinet on 9 December, 2020 and 13 January, 2021 
to scope out reasons and rationale behind going it alone.  During the procedure it 
was evident that there were significant differences in the two Authorities, for example, 
the Neighbourhood Development Plans that the Borough had going were quite 
significant in terms of underpinning the planning process.  This was not reflected in 
the Joint Local Plan at the time. 
 
Whilst working on the Joint Local Plan since 2016 there had been numerous stalling 
blocks and work had been progressing slowly and information was therefore 
becoming out of date. 
 
The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet stated that the key 
word was agility.  Working with Stoke on Trent did have its merits.  Common interests 
were shared around housing and employment markets but there were different 
interests too such as HS2 and the need to integrate neighbourhood plans was 
important. 
 
Over the Christmas period some survey work had been undertaken consulting with 
the public and contacting key consultees and neighbouring councils and also gaining 
independent advice.  Two hundred and sixty five responses came back and 85% 
were keen to see the delivery of a Borough Plan. 
 
Timetables had been looked at to see if it could be achieved and the key target was 
the Government’s deadline of December, 2023 to get an adopted plan in place. 
 
Working with Lichfield, the National Consultancy and others the Council had looked 
at what needed to be done.  There was an element of taking a step back from the 

Page 7



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/21 

6 

position reached with the Joint Local Plan but it was believed that replotting and 
following the path of a Borough Plan, the Council could have confidence that the 
Government deadline would be met. 
 
Key stages would be around issues and options. This was part of the plan that was 
done for the joint plan but the issues needed to be checked to see if they were still 
pertinent for the Borough and where the public saw opportunities
[...]
tle and would more closely 
reflect its needs.  In addition, it would be more robust in terms of challenge going 
forward. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any implications in moving to this on the 
Neighbourhood Development Plans that were coming to fruition.  Councillor Northcott 
stated that those would be a snapshot of what was required at a local level.  Some 
adjustments may be needed in the Plans where they had appropriated growth in their 
area. 
 
The Chair asked about the struggle to bring Planning Officers into the Authority and 
what Shawn Fleet’s view was on attracting them.  Shawn Fleet advised that adverts 
had been sent out a few months ago for a junior post and this had now been 
appointed to and the successful candidate had started working.  Further posts had 
been worked on and Shawn Fleet was confident that good candidates would come 
forward for those positions. 
 
Councillor Northcott added that Newcastle was a good Planning Authority and 
commended Shawn Fleet and Jemma March’s teams for their work and commitment. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted 
    
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair asked Members to email any ideas for Scrutiny to him which would then 
be incorporated into the Work Programme. 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The following item was considered urgent due to its content in relation to the 
Extraordinary Council meeting being held on 18 March, 2021. 
 
 
Walley’s Quarry Landfill 

Page 9



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/21 

8 

 
The Chair advised Members of the special meeting being held on the 18th March and 
the work of the Scrutiny Review Working Party - Walley’s Quarry which would need 
to be considered by Council. 
 
The usual process  would be for the Working Party to report back to this Committee 
first prior to it being considered by Council.  Given the time constraints this would not 
be possible and therefore, Members were asked for their authority to proceed on that 
basis. 
 
Members were in agreement.  
 
 

CLLR GARY WHITE 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.05 pm 
 

Page 10



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Choose an item. 
17 June 2021 

 
Report Title: Progress Report on Tree Management 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To provide the committee with a report on progress with the management of the Council’s tree stock and 
associated risks 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. The committee receives the report and acknowledges the current approach to tree 

management and associated risks 
  
2. The committee endorses the proposed mechanism to enable Parish Councils and other 

organisations to implement and fund tree work which is considered to be a local priority 
 

Reasons 
 

To ensure that the Council is managing its tree stock and associated risks appropriately, within the 
resource constraints which apply 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee has received reports in the past 

on the Council’s approach to tree management. The Chair has requested an update report. 
  
2. Issues 

 
 As at 1st April 2021 an assessment of the Tree Management System (TMS) database has 

revealed that there are a total of 4,489 trees awaiting attention by way of pruning or felling.  
This includes all trees that are the responsibility of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council, 
and includes all identified work from low risk/low priority pruning to high risk/high priority 
work. 
In addition, 80 locations have been identified where woodland thinning is desirable, but 
these are large tasks of relatively low priority.  
The figure is deemed
[...]
s by addressing high risk issues 
as a priority. It should be noted that even with this risk-based approach in place, the council 
has an extensive, maturing tree stock that will always pose an element of risk for the local 
authority.   
 
The agreed approach to low risk/low priority work which is unlikely to be programmed due to 
the ongoing identification of higher risk work via the inspection regime, is to offer residents 
the opportunity to pay for work to be brought forward. 
The resident payment scheme has been running for two years. This enables residents to 
pay for tree work, using our negotiated tendered rates (+VAT), for works to council-owned 
trees with a view to reducing waiting times for non-urgent work. Such work is undertaken by 
the council’s contractor, Hamps Valley. In 2020/21 one resident and one parish council took 
up the offer to finance work. The protocol for charging residents for tree works that would 
otherwise be subject to delays is currently being expanded to enable a slightly different 
approach for parish councils to engage competent contractors other than the council’s 
nominated contractor. 
The proposed protocol is attached to this report at Appendix 1. 
 
It should be noted that although the council is reducing the risk of litigation by undertaking 
intervention to an increased number of trees, should the current levels of resources not be 
maintained, the risk factors will increase. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 That  
3.1 The committee receives the report and acknowledges the current approach to tree 

management and associated risks 
  

3.2 The committee endorses the proposed mechanism to enable Parish Councils to 
implement and fund tree work which is considered to be a local priority 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To ensure that the Council is managing its tree stock and associated risks appropriately, 

within the resource constraints which apply 
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The options considered are set out i
[...]
en by the team.  The effect that Covid has had on the 
number of reported enforcements and the potential to lobby 
MPs to discuss enforcement in Parliament. 

 Review of litter bins in the 
Borough 
 

To give the Committee the opportunity to consider what to 
include in the review of litter bins across the Borough 

11 March, 2021 Sustainable Environment 
Strategy 
Future High Streets Fund 
update 
Town Investment Plans for 
Newcastle and Kidsgrove – 
update on progress 
Borough Local Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Request from the Chair 

17 June, 2021 Aboriculture update 
Future High Streets Fund 
update 
Town Investment Plans for 
Newcastle and Kidsgrove – 
update on progress 

 

29 September, 2021 Environmental Enforcement Request from the Chair 

To keep under review: 
 

 Recycling Service Update 

 Development of the Ryecroft area 

 Update report following review of the tree management contract in February 2020 

 Bradwell Crematorium 

 Local Plan – proposals to undertake a Borough Plan 

 

June 2021 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 PROGRESS REPORT ON TREE MANAGEMENT
	Appendix 1 Tree Report May 2021

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/06/21 

1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17th June, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Helena Maxfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors: David Grocott 

Mark Olszewski 
Andrew Fear 
 

John Tagg 
Marion Reddish 
Andrew Parker 
 

Paul Waring 
 

 
Officers: Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer 

 Richard Landon IT Support Officer 
 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Jenny Cooper, Barry Panter and Gary 
White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was no update from Cabinet. 
 

5. PROGRESS REPORT ON TREE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Council’s Head of Operations, Roger Tait introduced a report on tree 
management.  The report set out the Council’s approach to tree management and 
progress had been made in that there was now a tree team operating all year round.  
A cherry picker had been purchased to safely access branches.  The Council had an 
aging workforce so tree climbing was an issue.  The Council had continued to let an 
annual contract for the more complex work each year and more progress had been 
made with the digital Tree Management System (TMS) up to date. 
 
The Council’s approach to tree management was risk based with high priority work 
being done first to keep the community safe and to protect the Council’s liability.  
There was a backlog of work which was low risk works. It was understandable that 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/06/21 

2 

residents were disappointed when the low risk works took longer to be programmed 
but in terms of the resources that the Council had, it had to be managed that way. 
 
To help with the low risk work, a protocol had been adopted where residents, if they 
wished, could offer to pay to bring work up the programme which could then be 
accessed via the Council’s contractor. 
 
A request had been made by the Chair, Councillor Gary White to enable Parish 
Councils to bring tree works forward within their parishes.  A protocol for this was 
appended to the report. 
 
Councillor Olszewski stated that some matters of tree works had been taking around 
four years from being reported to being completed.  In addition, in Wolstanton – the 
trees around the Marsh, very often are overhanging the pavement.  There had been 
cases where partially sighted residents had had overhanging branches in their faces.  
Whilst it was a much slimmed down service, it was fair to say that despite the extra 
contract work it was still a service that was inadequate for the residents.  It was not a 
failing service because the service that was provided was a good one but just not 
enough of it.  The service did not meet the demands and in some cases could be 
quite hazardous. 
 
Roger Tait agreed that there was a lot more that could be done if there was the 
resource to do it.  Members were advised that if they had particular issues within their 
wards that were not being addressed adequately, to get in touch and they would be 
looked into.  In addition, the TMS system could be looked at to see where some of 
the outstanding jobs were sitting at the moment. 
 
Councillor Reddish asked what the anticipated take up would be for residents to fund 
the work and for Parish Councils. 
 
Roger Tait stated that, in terms of Parish Councils there were some very proactive 
ones within the Borough.  The Council was currently working with Madeley Parish 
Council who were on the verge of appointing a tree contractor to carry out works 
around Madeley Pool and Audley Parish Council were also proactive in their tree 
work.  In terms of residents, the take up was not particularly high at present but it was 
an option. 
 
Councillor Reddish stated that it was better for areas that had a Parish Council but 
for those areas without one did that make them disadvantaged because the Council 
had not got the resources. Did the areas without Parish Councils come back to the 
Council.    
 
Roger Tait confirmed that this was the case.  Using the risk based approach, 
anything that was high risk to people or property in a non-parish ward would be on 
the Council’s high priority list and would be taken care of.  The works that were not 
happening was the low risk/low priority ones. 
 
Councillor Paul Waring asked what was meant by low value items, for example a 
couple of hundred pounds or a thousand.  
 
Roger Tait advised that the term low value referred to works that were not essential 
to the tree and not posing a risk to people or property.  A lot of the time it was 
general, shading out of people’s gardens so in monetary terms that too would be low 
value. 
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/06/21 

3 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and that the current approach 

to tree management and associated risks, be acknowledged. 
 

(ii) That the proposed mechanism to enable Parish Councils 
and other organisations to implement and fund tree work which 
is considered to be a local priority, be endorsed. 

 
6. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND UPDATE  

 
The Council’s Executive Director - Commercial Development and Economic Growth, 
Simon McEneny gave a presentation which covered the next two items on the 
agenda. 
 
The presentation covered the Future High Street Advanced Town Deal and Town 
Deal Funding.  Photographs were presented which showed what works had been 
carried out using the £1.75m government funding for Newcastle and £750,000 for 
Kidsgrove which had to be spent by the end of March, 2021.   
 
The photographs included new gates at Clough Hall Park, the Pump Track at 
Newchapel which was opening tomorrow, a new 3G pitch at the King’s Academy and 
Kidsgrove Sports Hall.  Photographs for the Newcastle area included the Knutton 
Community Centre demolition, Primary Care Trust building demolition, A34 central 
reservation repair, lighting to the stalls in the Ironmarket and transformation of the 
subways. The former jewellers in Lancaster Buildings had been acquired and 
refurbished to become a drop in skills hub. 
 
The Future High Street funding was awarded at the start of spring 2021 and the 
Council now had authority to start demolition works at the former Civic Offices 
building in Merrial Street.  The contract should be awarded in July this year and 
works commencing in August through to September/October 2022, paving the way 
for the redevelopment.  Work would also commence on the new car park that would 
replace the Midway which would be done as part of the Town Deal Funding as it was 
not possible to fund this through the Future High Streets Fund. 
 
The Council wanted to try and acquire the York Place building to open up the town 
centre so that it could be seen from the road with the creation of plaza’s. 
 
The Kidsgrove Town Deal had been validated by the Government and the Council 
had received the first funding award for the sports centre. The second priority work 
was at Chatterley Valley for infrastructure works totalling £3.5m. Work would be 
carried out at the site entrance to would reduce and release the viability issue to 
release the site for approximately two thousand jobs, aiming to create an advanced 
ceramics campus.  Kidsgrove Railway Station would also be upgraded with a new 
station and car park and mixed use development in the space in front of the station 
by the crossroads making the station more visible and accessible. 
 
The Newcastle Town Deal of £23.6m was awarded last week.  A total of £1.8m 
needed to be sliced off the original project that had been put forward.  A priority of 
schemes would now be agreed and a decision made on which business cases to put 
forward. 
 
The Chair thanked Simon McEneny and said that it was really positive news and real 
builds were starting to happen. 
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/06/21 

4 

Councillor Olszewski asked about the Newcastle Town Deal Funding, whether it was 
ring-fenced for the town centre or was some designated for some of the village 
centres, in particular, Wolstanton. 
 
Simon McEneny stated that both of the Town Deals had a ‘red line’ around them 
which was decided by the Town Deal Boards.  For example the Newcastle red line 
goes up to Chatterley Valley.  There would be some work as part of the Newcastle 
Town Deal for areas such as Knutton and Chesterton but at present, nothing was 
included for Wolstanton. 
 
Councillor Olszewski asked if there was a reason for this. 
 
Simon McEneny advised that a process was undertaken where there was a call for 
sites/projects which were then assessed, reviewed and accepted by the Board.  He 
did not think that anything had been received from Wolstanton. 
 
Councillor Olszewski did not think that there had been any consultation or ask of 
what local ward Councillors would like or that there was an opportunity to bid in 
Wolstanton. 
 
Simon McEneny would check but he was almost certain that every Ward Councillor 
in the affected areas were advised of the Town Deal possibilities.  The Council had 
tried to capture as many consultees as possible in that process and apologised if 
some Members had been missed. 
 
Councillor Fear stated that it was nice to receive that some of money.  He 
commented that two areas of Newcastle town centre had been identified as being 
problematic – York Place and the Roebuck Centre.  If York Place could be acquired 
that would be a good thing and the question was asked, how good were the 
possibilities to do this?  Half of the premises were occupied by viable units so would 
they be offered relocation.  Also, could York Place be made much more consonant 
with the Ironmarket and town centre which had red brick buildings.  Referring to the 
Roebuck Centre, Councillor Fear stated that there were very few viable units in there 
and thought that nobody would want to lose the frontage which had a historic value 
but what could be done with what was behind it to boost it up. 
 
Simon McEneny stated that the Council was attempting to purchase York Place by 
direct negotiation with the owner.  If it was acquired the viable businesses could have 
their tenancies ended for redevelopment and relocated.  There were only about 7 or 
8 tenants in the entire building so approximately 30% full.  Upon inspection of the 
maintenance records, there was approximately £2-3m worth of repairs that needed to 
be done to bring it up to date.   
 
The Council was in contact with the owner of the Roebuck Centre.  There was just 
the one tenant in there now – Iceland.  The frontage units forming part of the 
Roebuck had been sold off so the Centre was now the entrance and the space 
behind.  There was no proposal to demolish or alter the outside of the Roebuck but 
part of the Town Deal for Newcastle was the establishment of the Circus school and 
performing arts centre.  One of the aspirations and needs for that facility was space 
both horizontally and vertically, which the Roebuck had in the middle, so it would 
make a good space for that type of activity. 
 
Councillor Fear suggested that the façade was most probably listed as a historic 
hotel. 
 



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/06/21 

5 

The Council was aiming to bring different uses into the town centre through the use 
of these funds. 
 
Members requested a copy of the presentation which would be sent to them.  
 
  
 

7. TOWN INVESTMENT PLANS FOR KIDSGROVE AND NEWCASTLE UNDER 
LYME  
 
This was covered under the previous agenda item. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair asked Members to email any ideas for Scrutiny to herself or to Councillor 
Gary White which would then be incorporated into the Work Programme. 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

CLLR HELENA MAXFIELD 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm 
 


